

TANGGAPAN NG KOMANDANTE (OFFICE OF THE COMMANDANT)

PAMBANSANG PUNONGHIMPILAN TANOD BAYBAYIN NG PILIPINAS (National Headquarters Philippine Coast Guard)

139 25th Street, Port Area 1018 Manila

NOTICE OF AWARD

MS. GREGORIA G. BAHILANGO
Authorized Representative
RVCA Trading & General Merchandise
1039 Unit 3 Cor J.P.Rizal St. and
Kingsway Rd., Nangka, Marikina City

Dear MS. BAHILANGO:

We are happy to notify that your Bid Price for the Supply and Delivery of CGK9 Dog Food for CY-2022 (LOT 3), equivalent to FIVE MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED SIXTY EIGHT THOUSAND TWENTY THREE PESOS & 100/23 (P5,868,023.28) is hereby accepted.

You are hereby required to submit within ten (10) calendar days from receipt of this notice any of the allowable forms of Performance Security provided in Section 39 of the 2016 Revised Implementing Rules and Regulations of Republic Act 9184, as amended. Failure to provide the Performance Security shall constitute sufficient ground for cancellation of the award and forfeiture of the bid security.

Very truly yours,	2
4	
CG ADMIRAL A	KIEMIO M ABU
Commandant, Ph	il/Abine Coast Guard
Conforme:)M
Authorized Signat	
Date:	- 1 ly May now



TANGGAPAN NG KOMANDANTE (OFFICE OF THE COMMANDANT)

PAMBANSANG PUNONGHIMPILAN TANOD BAYBAYIN NG PILIPINAS (National Headquarters Philippine Coast Guard)

139 25th Street, Port Area 1018 Manila

NOTICE TO PROCEED

MS. GREGORIA G. BAHILANGO
Authorized Representative
RVCA Trading & General Merchandise
1039 Unit 3 Cor J.P.Rizal St. and
Kingsway Rd., Nangka, Marikina City

Dear MS. BAHILANGO:

We are pleased to inform you that the Contract Agreement and Purchase Order for the Supply and Delivery of CGK9 Dog Food For CY-2022 (Lot 3) that was awarded to you has been signed by the contracting parties.

Thus, we are issuing this Notice to Proceed for you to commence with the Supply and Delivery of CGK9 Dog Food For CY-2022 (Lot 3), based on the delivery schedule provided in the attached Section VI (Schedule of Requirements) of the Bidding Documents for the project effective from receipt of this notice at the Coast Guard Procurement Service, National Headquarters Philippine Coast Guard 139 25th Street, Port Area, Manila.

Upon receipt of this notice, you are responsible for performing the supply and delivery of the requirement under the terms and conditions of the Purchase Order and Contract Agreement.

You may coordinate with Commander, Coast Guard K9 Force, Headquarters Coast Guard K9 Force, CG Base Taguig, #56 ML Quezon St., Purok1, Lower Bicutan, Taguig City with contact number: 09174586871 for the specific details of their requirements.

Please acknowledge receipt and acceptance of this notice by signing both copies of this document in the spaces provided below. Keep one (1) copy and return the other to the Office of the Coast Guard Procurement Service at the National Headquarters Philippine Coast Guard. You may send the duly acknowledged copy of this notice

PURCHASE ORDER

PHILIPPINE COAST GUARD
Entity Name

ACCOUNTING SERVICE OFFICE E RECEIVED BY CG ASU Mayoundo

Date: 27 June 2022

SUPPLIER: RVCA TRADING & GENERAL

MERCHANDISE

ADDRESS: 1039 Unit 3 Cor J.P.Rizal St. and Kingsway

Rd., Nangka, Marikina City

TIN NR.

PONR PCG-12-05-004

Date: 23 UAY 10112

Mode of Procurement: "Competitive Bidding"

Delivery Term shall be in accordance with the Schedules of Requirements effective from receipt of

Gentlemen:

Please furnish this office the following subject to the forms and conditions contained herein:

Place of Delivery: Headquarters Coast Guard K9 Force, CG Base Taguig, #56 ML Quezon St., Purok 1, Lower Bicutan,

the Notice to Proceed (NTP)
Payment Term:

Taguig City
Delivery Date:

SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF CGK9 DOG FOOD FOR CY 2022 (LOT 3)

Item No	Item	Qty	Unit	Unit Price	Total Price
1.	Adult Active Dog Food, 20kg	2,856	Bags	2,054.63	P5,868,023.28
			Grand	Total	P5,868,023.28/

Amount in Words: FIVE MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED SIXTY EIGHT THOUSAND TWENTY THREE PESOS & 28/100

Additional Requirements:

Delivery Place: Headquarters Coast Guard K9 Force, CG Base Taguig, #56 ML Quezon St., Purok1, Lower Bicutan, Taguig City

Payment: Payment shall be processed upon completion of each delivery schedule in accordance with the required quantity and technical specifications and subject to the acceptance in writing by the end-user.

Warranty: All dog food shall have a warranty of at least three (3) months upon acceptance.

Life Cycle of the Dog Food: All dog food to be offered shall have an expiration date of at least one (1) year from the delivery and acceptance of the dog food.

Defective Items: Defective bags of dog food duly identified during the delivery shall be replaced within three (3) calendar days from the receipt of the Notice to Rectify coming from the end-user and/or Technical Inspection and Acceptance Committee (TIAC)

Inspection and Acceptance Parameters: The inspection and test shall be conducted at the Headquarters Coast Guard K9 Force, CG Base Taguig, #56 ML Quezon St., Purok1, Lower Bicutan, Taguig City by the end-user and the Technical Inspection and Acceptance Committee (TIAC)

Only items in conformity with the required quantity and technical specifications shall be accepted.

SCHEDULE OF REQUIREMENTS

Item No	Description	Quantity	Total	Delivered, Weeks/Months
1.		2,856	Bags	The delivery schedule shall be as follows commencing from

Adult Active Dog Food, 20kg				the date of receipt by the
				winning supplier of the Notice
				to Proceed:
				 First (1st) Delivery: Within fifteen (15) calendar days or
	ļ	1		upon the advice of the End
				User – 476 bags
				 Second (2nd) Delivery: Within
				fifty-five (55) calendar days or
			ļ	upon the advice of the End-
	*			User – 476 bags
				•Third (3rd) Delivery: Within
				ninety-five (95) calendar days
		-		or upon the advice of the
				End-User – 476 bags
	/			
				• Fourth (4th) Delivery: Within
				one hundred thirty-five (135) calendar days or upon the
		-		advice of the End-User – 476
				bags
·	Property			• Fifth (5th) Delivery: Within one
	. [-		hundred seventy-five (175)
·				calendar days or upon the
	•			advice of the End-User – 476
			į. Į	bags
	.	and the second	į	Sixth (6th) Delivery: Within
and the state of t		1		two hundred fifteen (215)
			į	calendar days or upon the
				advice of the End-User – 476
				bags
W 24 14 15	nothing	follows	x bu sa bu	
to an a stailing in make the full deli	is an mar sa sidhir	n tina timan na	nation abo	vo a nanalty of one tenth of
In case of failure to make the full deli (1/10) one (1) percent of the cost of the unp				
imposed.	on on i	50111011 01 1110	OCHE GOL 1	
		•	6	
	Ve	ery truly yours	s, /	W
Conforme:				J
Garage Many Brokilana		. /	-711	《
Signature Over Printed Name CG ADMIRAL ARTEMIO M ABU				
13 TMC 1022 (2 Commandant, Philippine Coast Guard				
Date C		V	Author	rized Official
Fund Cluster:		ORS/BURS		12-101101 -2021 - OU - 03155
Funds Available:		Date of the	ORS/BUR	S: <u>22 JWM 71</u>
y Xwy				
		Amount:	P x elist	ા ભારત હોલ
Signature Over Printed Name pfi Chief Acco	ถีเติสโลกt/	Aniount.	4,000	
Head of Accounting Division/Unit	ULLI I			
		- 		

CONTRACT AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT made the _23 day of __WAY 20_22 between PHILIPPINE COAST GUARD with office address at National Headquarters Philippine Coast Guard, 139 25th Street, Port Area, Manila, of the Philippines (hereinafter called "the Entity") of the one part and RVCA TRADING & GENERAL MERCHANDISE of 1039 Unit 3 Cor J.P.Rizal St. and Kingsway Rd., Nangka, Marikina City Philippines (hereinafter called "the Supplier") of the other part;

WHEREAS, the Entity invited Bids for certain goods and ancillary services, particularly SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF CGK9 DOG FOOD FOR CY-2022 (LOT 3) and has accepted a Bid by the Supplier for the supply of those goods and services in the sum of FIVE MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED SIXTY EIGHT THOUSAND TWENTY THREE PESOS & 100/23 (P5,868,023.28) (hereinafter called "the Contract Price").

NOW THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. In this Agreement words and expressions shall have the same meanings as are respectively assigned to them in the Conditions of Contract referred to.
- 2. The following documents as required by the 2016 revised Implementing Rules and Regulations of Republic Act No. 9184 shall be deemed to form and be read and construed as integral part of this Agreement, *viz.*:
 - i. Philippine Bidding Documents (PBDs);
 - i. Schedule of Requirements;
 - ii. Technical Specifications;
 - iii. General and Special Conditions of Contract; and
 - iv. Supplemental or Bid Bulletins, if any
 - ii. Winning bidder's bid, including the Eligibility requirements, Technical and Financial Proposals, and all other documents or statements submitted;

Bid form, including all the documents/statements contained in the Bidder's bidding envelopes, as annexes, and all other documents submitted (e.g., Bidder's response to request for clarifications on the bid), including corrections to the bid, if any, resulting from the Procuring Entity's bid evaluation;

- iii. Performance Security;
- iv. Notice of Award of Contract; and the Bidder's conforme thereto; and
- v. Other contract documents that may be required by existing laws and/or the Procuring Entity concerned in the PBDs. Winning bidder agrees that additional contract documents or information prescribed by the GPPB that are subsequently required for submission after the contract execution, such as the Notice to Proceed, Variation Orders, and Warranty Security, shall likewise form part of the Contract.
- In consideration for the sum of FIVE MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED SIXTY EIGHT THOUSAND TWENTY THREE PESOS & 100/23 (P5,868,023.28) or such other sums as may be ascertained, RVCA TRADING & GENERAL MERCHANDISE agrees to SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF CGK9 DOG FOOD FOR CY-2022 (LOT 3) in accordance with his/her/its Bid.
- 4. The PHILIPPINE COAST GUARD agrees to pay the above-mentioned sum in accordance with the terms of the Bidding.

IN WITNESS whereof the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed in accordance with the laws of the Republic of the Philippines on the day and year first above written.

CG ADMIRAL ARTEMIO M ABU

MS. GREGORIA &. BAHILANGO

For

PHILIPPINE COAST GUARD

RVGA TRADING & GENERAL MERCHANDISE

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES) MANILA) S.	S.
BEFORE ME, a Notary Public for and i	n City of
NAME	ID ISSUED AT/VALID UNTIL
CG ADMIRAL ARTEMIO M ABU	CG21-O-920010909/NHQ-PCG/20 Oct 2023
MS. GREGORIA G. BAHILANGO	Driver's License no. N01-18-056274/Valid Until 28 November 2023
of	ne person who execute the foregoing instrument consisting () pages, including the page ien and acknowledged before me that the same is his/he at of the Corporation/Sole Proprietorship he/she represents SEAL, at the place and on the date first above written.
Doc No. Page No. Book No. Series of 20	MCTARIAL COMJUNSION 2010-05 / 12/31/2021 Marilla IBP NO. 178598 - 01/03/2022, PASIG

PTR MO, 8060191 - 02/03/2022 MAA

ROLL HO, 20578, THE 172-428-520

MCLE COMPL. NO. VII-0803185-6/26/201 . Value Admit 14, 2025

VIRBAH UKCA HORMS SAMBLE 3-2, UNIT 535, TONDO, MILA.

SELDER SUPREME COURT BAM. No. 1795 CKELLOED PROME JAM. 1 TO JUNE 20, 2027